

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:)	
)	Chapter 11
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND DELAWARE)	
BSA, LLC,)	Case No. 20-10343 (LSS)
)	
Debtors. ¹)	(Jointly Administered)
PONIL RANCH, L.P.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Adv. Pro. No. 21-51185 (LSS)
v.)	
)	
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,)	Re: D.I. 18
)	
Defendant.)	

**BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO ABSTAIN OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

**MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP**

Donna L. Culver (No. 2983)
Derek C. Abbott (No. 3376)
Andrew R. Remming (No. 5120)
Paige N. Topper (No. 6470)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
Telephone: (302) 658-9200
Email: dculver@morrisnichols.com
dabbott@morrisnichols.com
aremming@morrisnichols.com
ptopper@morrisnichols.com

THE SIMONS FIRM, LLP

Quinn S. Simons
Thomas A. Simons IV
P. O. Box 5333
Santa Fe, NM 87502-5333
Telephone: (505) 988-5600
Email: qsimons@simonsfirm.com
tsimons@simonsfirm.com

WHITE & CASE LLP

Jessica C. Lauria (admitted *pro hac vice*)
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 819-8200
Email: jessica.lauria@whitecase.com

- and -

WHITE & CASE LLP

Michael C. Andolina (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Matthew E. Linder (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Laura E. Baccash (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Blair M. Warner (admitted *pro hac vice*)
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 881-5400
Email: mandolina@whitecase.com
mlinder@whitecase.com
laura.baccash@whitecase.com
blair.warner@whitecase.com

Attorneys for Defendant Boy Scouts of America

January 25, 2022

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are as follows: Boy Scouts of America (6300); and Delaware BSA, LLC (4311). The Debtors’ mailing address is 1325 West Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75038.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM THIS ADVERSARY PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §§ 1334(c)(1).....	4
A. Abstention Will Not Impede The Efficient Administration Of The Debtors’ Estates.....	6
B. State Law Issues Predominate.	8
C. A State Court Action Could Be Filed At Any Time.....	9
D. There Is No Independent Basis For Federal Jurisdiction Over The Proceeding.	9
E. The Proceeding Is Only, At Most, Remotely Related To Debtors’ Bankruptcy Cases.....	10
F. The Claims In This Proceeding Are Non-Core.....	11
G. Feasibility Of Severing Claims From Core Proceedings.....	13
H. Abstention Will Relieve The Burden On The Court’s Docket.	14
I. Likelihood Of Forum Shopping.....	15
J. The Debtors Have The Right To A Jury Trial Under Applicable New Mexico Law.	15
K. The Proceeding May Involve Non-Debtor Parties.....	16
II. ALTERNATIVELY, VENUE OF THIS ADVERSARY PROCEEDING SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1412.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A. Hak Indus. Servs. BV v. TechCorr USA, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2931794 (N.D. W. Va. June 30, 2014)	20
<i>Barnett v. Dutch Run-Mays Draft, LLC</i> , No. 5:12-CV-01471, 2013 WL 960183 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 12, 2013)	12
<i>Davis v. Merv Griffin Co.</i> , 128 B.R. 78 (D.N.J. 1991)	13
<i>DHP Holdings II Corp. v. Home Depot, Inc. (In re DHP Holdings II Corp.)</i> , 435 B.R. 220 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	5, 9, 22
<i>FKF Madison Grp. Owner LLC v. 18 E. 23rd St. Realty Co. (In re FKF Madison Park Grp. Owner, LLC)</i> , No. 10-11867 KG, 2012 WL 174342 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 20, 2012)	8
<i>Frelin v. Oakwood Homes Corp.</i> , 292 B.R. 369 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2003)	6
<i>Halper v. Halper</i> , 164 F.3d 830 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Harris v. Cooley</i> , No. 1:18-CV-712, 2019 WL 1573311 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 11, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:18-CV-712, 2019 WL 4751851 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2019)	13
<i>Havens v. Maritime Commc'ns/Land Mobile, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2094035 (D.N.J. May 20, 2014).....	19
<i>Hoffmeyer v. Loewen Group Int'l, Inc. (In re Loewen Group Int'l, Inc.)</i> , 279 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	12
<i>Hopkins v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> , 342 B.R. 703 (D. Del. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Adams</i> , No. 13-45239-CEC, 2016 WL 922239 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Appleseed's Intermediate Holdings, LLC</i> , No. ADV 11-51847 KG, 2011 WL 6293251 (D. Del. 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Argus Grp. 1700, Inc.</i> , 206 B.R. 737 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Argus Grp. 1700, Inc. v. Steinman</i> , 206 B.R. 757 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	5
<i>In re AstroPower Liquidating Tr.</i> , 335 B.R. 309 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	9
<i>In re AV Car & Home, LLC</i> , No. 18-00434, 2018 WL 6650357 (Bankr. D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2018).....	13
<i>In re Centennial Coal, Inc.</i> , 282 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	22
<i>In re Cubic Energy, Inc.</i> , 603 B.R. 743 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)	10
<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4828882 (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2014).....	18, 19
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 544 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Extraction Oil & Gas, Inc.</i> , No. 20-11548, 2020 WL 8881086 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 14, 2020)	7, 10
<i>In re Fedders N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 07-11176 (BLS), 2009 WL 2151245 (Bankr. D. Del. July 17, 2009)	6
<i>In re Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 444 B.R. 127 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	17
<i>In re Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 407 B.R. 593 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	5, 6, 14, 16
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Integrated Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 291 B.R. 615 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re LaRoche Indus., Inc.</i> , 312 B.R. 249 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	6, 9, 13, 16
<i>In re Longview Power, LLC</i> , 516 B.R. 282 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Maxus Energy Corp.</i> , 560 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	5
<i>In re Mobile Tool Int'l</i> , 320 B.R. 552 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)	7, 8
<i>In re OMNA Med. Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1493 (MFW), 2000 WL 33712302 (Bankr. D. Del. June 12, 2000)	6
<i>In re Penson Worldwide</i> , 587 B.R. 6 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	5
<i>In re PSA, Inc.</i> , No. 00-3570 (CGC), 2003 WL 22938894 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 8, 2003).....	10
<i>In re RNI Wind Down Corp.</i> , 348 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006), <i>subsequently aff'd</i> , 359 F. App'x 352 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Samson Res. Corp.</i> , 559 B.R. 360 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016)	10
<i>In re Semcrude, L.P.</i> , 442 B.R. 258 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	7
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 42 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	11
<i>In re Valley Media, Inc.</i> , 289 B.R. 27 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	7
<i>In re Welded Constr., L.P.</i> , 609 B.R. 101 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019)	5, 10
<i>IPC Int'l Corp. v. Milwaukee Golf Shopping Center LLC (In re IPC Int'l Corp.)</i> , No. 13-12050, 2014 WL 5544692 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 3, 2014)	21
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins., Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>McCloud v. McClinton Energy Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 6388417 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2014)	20
<i>OCB Rest. Co. v. Vlahakis (In re Buffets Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 397 B.R. 725 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pharm. Rsch. Assocs., Inc. v. Innovative Clinical Sols., Ltd.</i> , No. 00-1621 PJW, 2001 WL 1819314 (Bankr. D. Del. July 12, 2001).....	7
<i>Pursuit Athletic Footwear, Inc. v. Save Power, Ltd.</i> , 1996 WL 328596 (D. Del. June 7, 1996).....	17
<i>Republic Underwriters Ins. Co. v. DBSI Republic, LLC (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 409 B.R. 720 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	10
<i>Smart Audio Techs., LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Del. 2012).....	18
<i>Stoe v. Flaherty</i> , 436 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Walker v. 300 S. Main, LLC</i> , No. 2:05-CV-442 TS, 2007 WL 3088129 (D. Utah Oct. 22, 2007).....	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Johnson</i> , No. CIV. 11-1205-SLR, 2012 WL 1203427 (D. Del. Apr. 4, 2012).....	8
<i>Zazzali v. Swenson</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Del. 2012).....	20
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1412.....	1, 2, 16, 17
50A C.J.S. Juries § 88, 270 (2021).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	19, 20
